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80. KENNEBEC AG. SOCIETY.—KEN, UNION AG. AND HORT. 80C.

Chapter 441.
An act to repeal the charter of the South Kennebee Agricultural Society.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representalives tn Legis-
lature assembled, as follows:

Secr. 1. An act approved March twenty-nine, in the year of our
Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-three, entitled an act to
incorporate the South Kennebec Agricultural Society be and the
same is hereby repealed,

Seor, 2, The trustees of said South Kennebec Agricultural
Society elected in the year eighteen hundred and fifty-nine are
hereby authorized to collect and receive all moneys, debts, dues,
grants, bounties, and appropriations, to which said society may be
entitled, from any person, corporation or source, and to pay over
the same when collected to the treasurer of the Kennebec Union
Agricultural and Horticultural Society ; said moneys so received
by said Kennebec Union Agricultural and Horticultural Society to
be used and applied by said society to promote the agricultural
and horticultural interests thereof in accordance with the laws of
the state of Maine, )

Secr. 8. This act shall take effect from and after its approval
by the governor.

[Approved March 17, 1860.]

Chapter 44%2,
An act to incorporate the Kennebee Union Agricultural and Horticultural Society.

Be it enacled by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis-
lature assembled, as follows :

Seer. 1. William T. Johnson, Howard Pettingill, Daniel Lan-
caster, Calvin Spaulding, Michael Hildreth, George W, Wilcox,
Oliver S. Edwards, Josiah True, Gilman Blin, William Curtis,
James M, Carpenter, David F', Crowell, Benjamin W, Keene, George
Brown and Sanford Stevens, their associates, successors and as-
signs, be and they are hereby created a corporation by the name of
the Kennebec Union Agricultural and Horticultural Society, with
power by that name to sue and be sued, use a common seal, make
by-laws for the arrangement of their affairs not repugnant to the
laws of this state, and to hold and exercise all the powers incident
to similar societies.

Secr. 2. Said society is hereby established within the towns of
Augusta, Hallowell, Farmingdale, Gardiner, West Gardiner, Litch-
field, Pittston, Chelsea, Dresden, Whitefield, Richmond and Wind-
sor, and may take and hold property, real or personal, to an amount
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